

102685415

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

February 27, 2004

Atty. Ref.: N&H Cases 438 & 439

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

Name of Conveying Party: ZERO ENGINEERING CO., LTD.

Name and Address of Receiving Party:

CLARION CO., LTD.

35-2, Hakusan 5-chome, Bunkyo-ku,

Tokyo, 112-0001 Japan

Nature of Conveyance:

[X] Assignment [] Security Agreement [] Merger [] License

[] Change of Name [] Other:

Execution Date of Document: August 18, 2003

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution

date of the application is: n/a

Patent Application Numbers:

10/381 689 10/381 688

Patent Numbers:

Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved: 2. An enclosed check includes the recording fee of \$80.00. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to credit any overpayment, or to charge any additional recording fee required by this paper, to Deposit Account No. 06-1382.

Mail correspondence concerning the document to:

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.

2026 Rambling Road

Kalamazoo, MI 49008-1631

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

DGB/kc

FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C. 2026 Rambling Road Kalamazoo, MĬ 49008-1631 Phone: (269) 381-1156 (269) 381-5465 Fax:

Dale H. Thiel Reg. No. 24 323 David G. Boutell Reg. No. 25 072 Reg. No. 22 724' Ronald J. Tanis Terryence F. Chapman Reg. No. 32 549 Mark L. Maki Reg. No. 36 589 Reg. No. 40 694 Liane L. Churney Brian R. Tumm Reg. No. 36 328 Steven R. Thiel Reg. No. 53 685 Sidney B. Williams, Jr. Reg. No. 24 949

Encl: Assignment (2 pages) Check

Postal Card

Total number of pages, including coversheet, attachments and documents: 3 sheet, attachments and documents: 3

REEL: 015028 FRAME: 0777

8.8

00000068 10381689

120.05/03

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS by virtue of two Assignments, namely:

- (1) recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 014190 , Frame 0501 , on March 25, 2003) and
- (2) recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 014300 , Frame 0144 , on March 25, 2003),

[Note: It is understood that the blanks will be filled in after the presently unknown recordal information becomes known from the USPTO Assignment Branch and before this document is to be submitted to the USPTO for recordal.]

ZERO ENGINEERING CO., LTD., having a place of business at 1-76, Kawanayama-cho, Showa-ku, Nagoya-shi, Aichi-ken, 466-0827, Japan (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) is the co-owner of:

- (1) United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/381 689, nationalized on March 25, 2003, and entitled LOADING MECHANISM FOR DISK PLAYER; and
- (2) United States Patent Application Serial No. 10/381 688, nationalized on March 25, 2003, and entitled DISK PLAYER;

[Note: It is understood that the blank will be filled in after the presently unknown serial number becomes known from the USPTO and before this document is to be submitted to the USPTO for recordal.]

WHEREAS CLARION CO., LTD., having a place of business at 35-2, Hakusan 5-chome, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo, 112-0001 Japan (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring from the said Assignor the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid patent applications and the inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the total sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015028 FRAME: 0778 hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said Assignee the full and exclusive right to said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, Assignor agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary Assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths or declarations, and generally cooperate with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in the United States.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 18th day of August, 2003, at Nagoya, Japan

Signed in the Presence of

RECORDED: 03/03/2004

MARIKO UEĐA Witness

Tetsuya Sugimura

ZERO ENGINEERING CO., LTD.

By Apira Tabahashi

Akira Takahashi, President Type Name and Title

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015028 FRAME: 0779